

To: All Providers Participating in the Nebraska Medicaid Program
From: Drew Gonshorowski, Director *DG*
Date: June 30, 2026
Re: Certified Lactation Consultants Eligible to Provide Breastfeeding Instruction Sessions

This purpose of this provider bulletin is to notify Nebraska Medicaid providers that **effective July 1st, 2026**, certified lactation consultants (CLC) will be an allowable provider type for the breastfeeding instruction session that is part of the Prenatal Plus Program. This service is billed with the code S9443 and is allowed once per pregnancy. This service may also be provided by licensed medical nutrition therapists and international board-certified lactation consultants.

Provider Resources

If you have questions regarding this bulletin, please contact via email at: DHHS.MLTCmaternalhealth@nebraska.gov. Health plans should also copy their contract manager.

Health Plan Advisories, such as this one, are posted on the DHHS website at <https://dhhs.ne.gov/Pages/Heritage-Health-Plan-Advisories.aspx>. Please subscribe to the page to help you stay up to date about new health plan advisories.